

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 2, 2024 6:01 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2024) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #188 (“Concerning the Conduct of Elections”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Mark Chilson,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jason Bertolacci and Owen Alexander Clough,</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Jennifer Sullivan.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2024SA120</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, 43250 Assistant Solicitor General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6187 E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Attorney for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE ON REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Board properly concluded that the changes made to #188,
 as resubmitted, did not “involve more than the elimination of
 provisions to achieve a single subject.” 6

 A. Standard of review and preservation. 6

 B. The Board correctly determined that #188, as resubmitted,
 complied with Section 5.5..... 7

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 2013 CO 1.....	7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1996-4</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 2017 CO 57.....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55.....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999- 2000 # 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)	7
STATUTES	
§ 1-4-203, C.R.S.	11
§ 1-4-801, C.R.S.	11, 12
§ 1-4-802.5, C.R.S.	12
§ 1-40-105, C.R.S.	2
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S.	2
CONSTITUTION	
Colo. Const. art. V., § 1(5.5)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #186, 188</i> (Mar. 20, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yc2ctxjz	9, 10, 12

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #188 (Apr. 4, 2024) <https://tinyurl.com/bdhs8m7n>3
